statement in this letter misleading. Where information in this letter has been extracted from published
or otherwise publicly available sources or obtained from a named source, the sole responsibility of the
Directors has been to ensure that such information has been accurately and correctly extracted from
those sources and/or reproduced in this letter in its proper form and context.

5.2 Disclaimer. The SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the correctness of any of the statements made or
opinions expressed in this letter. Shareholders who are in any doubt as to the action they should take
should consult their stockbrokers or other professional advisers immediately.

Yours faithfully
JARDINE CYCLE & CARRIAGE LIMITED

John Witt
Chairman
28th March 2025

11

APPENDIX A

ILLUSTRATION OF FINANCIAL EFFECTS
FROM MARKET PURCHASE AND OFF-MARKET PURCHASE OF SHARES

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase
Group Company Group Company

Before
share

purchase

After
share

purchase

Before
share

purchase

After
share

purchase

Before
share

purchase

After
share

purchase

Before
share

purchase

After
share

purchase
US$’m US$’m US$’m US$’m US$’m US$’m US$’m US$’m

As at 31st December 2024

NAV 8,291.3 7,427.6 2,566.7 1,703.0 8,291.3 7,291.4 2,566.7 1,566.8

Total equity 18,418.6 17,554.9 2,566.7 1,703.0 18,418.6 17,418.7 2,566.7 1,566.8

Current assets 11,786.9 11,786.9 1,149.2 1,149.2 11,786.9 11,786.9 1,149.2 1,149.2

Current liabilities 8,525.9 9,389.6 284.0 1,147.7 8,525.9 9,525.8 284.0 1,283.9

Working capital 3,261.0 2,397.3 865.2 1.5 3,261.0 2,261.1 865.2 (134.7)

Net debt 3,952.0 4,815.7 818.6 1,682.3 3,952.0 4,951.9 818.6 1,818.5

No. of issued Shares
( ’000) 395,236 355,713 395,236 355,713 395,236 355,713 395,236 355,713

Weighted average no. of
issued Shares ( ’000) 395,236 355,713 395,236 355,713 395,236 355,713 395,236 355,713

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (US$) 20.98 20.88 6.49 4.79 20.98 20.50 6.49 4.40

Gearing (Net debt / Total
equity) 21% 27% 32% 99% 21% 28% 32% 116%

Current ratio 1.4 1.3 4.0 1.0 1.4 1.2 4.0 0.9

Basic earnings per Share
(US¢) 239 254 132 134 239 252 132 132

Notes:

1. The disclosed fi nancial effects remain the same irrespective of whether:

 (a) the purchase of the Shares is effected out of capital or profi ts; or

 (b) the purchased Shares are held in treasury or cancelled.

2. NAV equals shareholders’ funds. NAV per Share is calculated based on the number of Shares issued excluding treasury shares.